1-19-99-Subject to DBH Review

2 UT

n én

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GLADSTONE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR WILL ROGERS STATE BEACH PARK RESTAURANT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONCESSION AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of the $\frac{9+1}{2}$ day of <u>February</u>, 1999, by and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ("County"), and SEA VIEW RESTAURANTS, INC., a California corporation ("Concessionaire").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County has been authorized to exercise the power conferred by California Government Code Section 25907 to contract for concessions and services that are consistent with public park and recreation purposes within Will Rogers State Beach Park pursuant to the provisions of the Joint Powers Agreement Between the City of Los Angeles and the County of Los Angeles Providing for Lifeguard and Maintenance Services to be Rendered by the County on Beaches Located Within the City, dated May 20, 1975 ("Joint Powers Agreement");

WHEREAS, in the exercise thereof, County and Concessionaire executed that certain Concession Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of November 1, 1997;

WHEREAS County and Concessionaire have agreed, as more specifically provided herein, to amend certain terms and conditions contained in the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Section 16.13 of the Agreement provides that it may only be amended in writing executed by duly authorized officials of Concessionaire and County.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto and each of them do agree as follows:

1 <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

1 <u>Amendment of Agreement</u>. Sections 4.6, 4.7 and 4.8 of the Agreement are hereby amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

[518090.4]

A

or 512 11 0 1000

-1-

"4.6. Changes of Ownership and Financing Events. {Except as otherwise provided in this Section 4.6, each} Each time Concessionaire proposes either (a) a Change of Ownership or (b) a Financing Event, County shall be paid $\{(1)\}$ an Administrative Charge equal to the Actual Cost incurred by County in connection with its review and processing of said Change of Ownership or Financing Event, including without limitation the cost of investigating the acceptability of the proposed transferee or lender as well as any and all other reasonable administrative, financial, economic, accounting and/or legal costs and fees (including without limitation the reasonable value of services provided by in-house counsel, lease administrators and/or lease auditors) incurred or expended in connection with any such proposed Change of Ownership or Financing Event ("Administrative Charge") {and (2) in the event County approves such proposed Change of Ownership or Financing Event and such transaction is consummated, a Net Proceeds Share: provided, however, that in the event County disapproves a proposed Change of Ownership or Financing Event, the Administrative Charge shall not exceed Thirty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$30,000) and, in the event County approves a Change of Ownership or Financing Event, that portion, if any, of the Administrative Charge that exceeds Thirty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$30,000) shall be paid out of, and shall reduce, the Net Proceeds Share. "Net Proceeds Share" shall mean the applicable amount determined pursuant to Section 4.8 of this Agreement. Changes of Ownership and Financing Events are further subject to County approval as provided in Articles 12 and 13 of this Agreement. A deposit of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000) toward the Administrative Charge shall be due and pavable upon Concessionaire's notification to County of the proposed Change of Ownership or Financing Event and request for County's approval thereof.

4.6.1. <u>Change of Ownership</u>. "Change of Ownership" shall mean (a) any transfer by Concessionaire of a five percent (5%) or greater direct ownership interest in this Agreement or in any Major Sublease, (b) Concessionaire's granting of a Major Sublease $\{and\}$ <u>or</u> (c) any transaction or series of related transactions not described in subsections 4.6.1(a) or (b) which constitute $\{an Aggregate Transfer$ of fifty percent (50%) or more of the beneficial interests in, or} a Change of Control of $\{,\}$ Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Change of Control" shall refer to a transaction whereby the transferee acquires a beneficial interest in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease which brings its cumulative beneficial interest in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease which brings its cumulative beneficial interest in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease, this Agreement or a Major Sublease, as appropriate, to over fifty percent (50%).

4.6.2. <u>Excluded Transfers</u>. Notwithstanding anything to

-2-

the contrary contained in this Agreement, Changes of Ownership resulting from the following transfers shall not be deemed to create an obligation to pay County an Administrative Charge {or a Net Proceeds Share}, nor shall County have any discretion under Articles 12 and 13 of this Agreement to disapprove such transfers:

- a transfer to a spouse in connection with a property settlement agreement or decree of dissolution of marriage or legal separation;
- (2) a transfer, directly or through any trust, by way of gift, devise, intestate succession or operation of law for the benefit of any member or members of the transferor's immediate family (which for the purposes of this subsection shall be limited to the transferor's spouse, children, parents, siblings and grandchildren);
- (3) a transfer of a beneficial interest resulting from public trading in the stock or securities of an entity, where such entity is a corporation whose stock is traded publicly on a national stock exchange or is traded in the over-the-counter market and whose price is regularly quoted in recognized national quotation services; provided, however, that this exclusion shall not apply to a single transaction or series of related transactions whereby fifty percent (50%) or more of the beneficial interests in such entity are transferred, or which
 * otherwise effects a Change of Control in such entity;
- (4) a mere change <u>or conversion</u> in the form, method or status of ownership; it shall not include a transfer between or among individuals and/or entities controlled by such individuals, provided that this exclusion shall not apply to a single transaction or series of related transactions whereby {an Aggregate Transfer of} fifty percent (50%) or more of the beneficial interests in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease has {occurred;} been transferred: or.
- (5) any transfer resulting from a Condemnation by County; or,

(6) any transfer of the beneficial interest in Concessionaire which is consummated prior to May 1, 1999, which results in no change in the management of Concessionaire or the day-to-day

-3-

eren bin 1903

operations of the Premises and where the transferee of such beneficial interest is, as of January 1, 1999, a beneficial interest holder in Concessionaire other than {currently held by }Bank of America and its affiliates{; provided, however, that (1) such transfer is consummated prior to {November 1, 1997, (2) such transfer is effected at a net loss to Bank of America and/or its affiliates (without taking into account prior writedowns of any debt extended to Concessionaire by Bank of America or its affiliates), and (3) the transfer of the beneficial interest is made to one or more of the existing persons or entities currently holding beneficial interests in Concessionaire}.

4.6.3. Aggregate Transfer. "Aggregate Transfer" shall refer to the total percentage of the shares of stock, partnership interests, membership interests or any other equity interests (which constitute beneficial interests in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease, as appropriate) transferred in all transactions (other than those enumerated in subsection 4.6.2) occurring since the later of (a) the execution by Concessionaire of this Agreement or a Major Sublease, as appropriate of this Agreement or a Major Sublease, as appropriate of the state of the later of the execution by Concessionaire of the the security of the most recent of the total state."

Beneficial Interest. As used in this Agreement, the 4.6.4 4.6.3. "beneficial interest," "beneficial interest in this Agreement," or "beneficial interest in a Major Sublease" shall refer to the interests of the natural persons who comprise the ultimate owner or owners of Concessionaire's interest in this Agreement or a Major Sublease, or a Major Sublessee's interest in a Major Sublease, whichever is appropriate, regardless of the form of such ownership and regardless of whether such interests are owned through corporations, trusts, partnerships, limited liability companies or layers thereof; provided, however, that if an entity with an ownership interest in the Agreement or a Major Sublease is a partnership, corporation or limited liability entity (a) whose beneficial interest in this Agreement or a Major Sublease, whichever is appropriate, comprises less than fifteen percent (15%) of its total assets or (b) in which no ten (10) shareholders, partners or members together own more than thirty percent (30%) of the partnership interests, shares, membership interests or other equity interests in the entity, then for the purposes of Sections 4.6 through 4.8 hereof, the entity itself shall be deemed to be the ultimate owner of the beneficial interest in this Agreement or a Major Sublease, as appropriate, and the owners of such entity shall not be treated as the ultimate owners of such beneficial interest.

{4.6.4.1} <u>4.6.4.</u> <u>Interests Held By Entities</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, an interest in Concessionaire, this

-4-

Agreement or a Major Sublease held or owned by a partnership, limited liability company, corporation or other entity shall be treated as owned by the partners, members, shareholders or other equity holders of such entity in proportion to their respective equity interests, determined by reference to the relative values of the interests of all partners, members, shareholders or other equity holders in such entity. Where more than one layer of entities exists between Concessionaire or a Major Sublessee, as appropriate, and the ultimate owners, then the foregoing sentence shall be applied successively to each such entity in order to determine the ownership of the beneficial interests in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease, as appropriate, and any transfers thereof.

** 1(text moved) 4.6.5. Shareholder, Partner, Member. Trustee and Beneficiary List. Prior to the execution of this Agreement by County, prior to each subsequent Change of Ownership or Financing Event and upon the request of County (which requests shall be no more frequent than once per year), Concessionaire shall permit County to review an updated schedule listing the names and mailing addresses of all shareholders, partners, members and other holders of equity interests in Concessionaire. In the event that such shareholder, partner, member or other interest holder is a trust, Concessionaire shall include in such schedule the name and mailing address of each trustee of said trust, together with the names and mailing addresses of each beneficiary of said trust with greater than a five percent (5%) actuarial interest in distributions from, or the corpus of, said trust; provided, however, that to the extent that Concessionaire is prevented by Applicable Laws from obtaining such information regarding the beneficiaries of said trust(s), Concessionaire shall have complied with this provision if Concessionaire uses its best efforts to obtain such information voluntarily and provides County with the opportunity to review any such information so obtained. Concessionaire agrees to use its best efforts to provide County with any additional information reasonably requested by County in order to determine the identities of the holders of five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interests in Concessionaire or its constituent shareholders, partners, members or other interest holders, this Agreement or a Major Sublease.

{4.6.4.2. Ownership of Multiple Assets. The proceeds of any event constituting or giving rise to a Change of Ownership shall be apportioned to this Agreement or a Major Sublease, whichever is appropriate, and to any other assets transferred in the same transaction in proportion to the relative fair market values of the respective assets transferred. The Net Proceeds Share shall be

-5-

- ----

calculated only by reference to the amount of such proceeds apportioned to this Agreement, a Major Sublease or the beneficial interests therein, whichever is appropriate.

4.7. Calculation and Payment. A deposit of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000) toward the Administrative Charge shall be due and payable upon Concessionaire's notification to County of the proposed Change of Ownership or Financing Event and request for County's approval thereof. If the transaction is approved, the balance of the Administrative Charge, if any, and the Net Proceeds Share shall be due and payable concurrently with the Change of Ownership or Financing Event giving rise to the obligation to pay such fee. If County disapproves the proposed transaction then, within thirty (30) days after notice of its disapproval, County shall deliver to Concessionaire a written notice setting forth the Administrative Charge, together with a refund of the amount, if any, of the deposit in excess of the Administrative Charge otherwise allowable under Section 4.6. In the event that the Administrative Charge exceeds the deposit, then Concessionaire shall pay County the balance of the Administrative Charge otherwise allowable under Section 4.6. within thirty (30) days after receipt of the notice from County setting forth the Administrative Charge and any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Concessionaire within-five (5) days after its receipt of such notice. Together with its request for County approval of the proposed transaction, Concessionaire, a Major Sublessee or the holder of a beneficial interest in this Agreement or a Major Sublease, whichever is appropriate, shall present to County its calculation of the Net Proceeds Share (if any) to be derived therefrom, which shall include the adjustment to Improvement Costs, if any, which may result from the payment of such Net Proceeds Share ("Calculation Notice"). Each Calculation Notice shall contain such detail as may be reasonably requested by County to verify the calculation of the Net Proceeds Share. Within sixty (60) days after the receipt of the Calculation Notice, County shall notify the party giving the Calculation Notice as to County's agreement or disagreement with the amount of the Net Proceeds Share set forth therein or the related adjustment of Improvement Costs, if any: Failure of County to approve the Calculation Notice in writing within such sixty (60) day period shall be deemed to constitute County's disapproval thereof. Failing mutual agreement within thirty (30) days after the expiration of said sixty (60) day period, the dispute shall be resolved by arbitration as set forth in Section 16.15 of this Agreement in a manner similar to that prescribed herein for the resolution of disputes concerning Fair Market Rental Value. In the event County approves a Change of Ownership or Financing Event but a dispute exists as to the Net Proceeds Share in respect thereof or the related adjustment, if any, in Improvement Costs; then the transaction may be consummated; provided, however, that (i) Concessionaire shall remit to County as otherwise required

nn 方 下自己有限。

-6-

hereunder the undisputed portion of the Net Proceeds Share and (ii) Concessionaire shall deposit the disputed portion of the Net Proceeds Share into an escrow at the closing of the transaction, which portion shall be distributed in accordance with the arbitration of the dispute pursuant to Section 16.15 of this Agreement, in a manner similar to that prescribed herein for the resolution of disputes concerning Fair Market Rental Value.

4.7.1. Transfer of Less Than Entire Interest. Where a Change of Ownership has occurred by reason of the transfer of less than all of an owner's beneficial interest in Concessionaire, this Agreement or a Major Sublease, the Net Proceeds Share shall be due and payable with respect to those portions of such beneficial interest that have been acquired by the transferee since the later of (a) the date of the execution of this Agreement (or a Major Sublease) by Concessionaire, (b) the most recent payment of an Administrative Charge with respect to this Agreement (or a Major Sublease), or (c) the date which is twelve (12) months prior to the transfer which constitutes the Change of Ownership.

4.7.2. Purchase Money Notes. If the transferor of an interest accepts a note made by the transferee of such interest in payment of all or a portion of the acquisition cost (a "Purchase Money Note"), such note shall be valued at its face amount.

4.7.3. Obligation to Pay Net Proceeds Share and Administrative Charge. With respect to a Change of Ownership giving rise to the Administrative Charge and Net Proceeds Share, the obligation to pay the Administrative Charge and Net Proceeds Share shall be the joint and several obligation of the transferor and transferee. In the event that the Administrative Charge or Net Proceeds Share is not paid when due with respect to the beneficial interest in this Agreement; then County shall have the remedies set forth in Section 14.3 hereof.

4.8. Net Proceeds Share. In the event of a Change of Ownership, the Net Proceeds Share shall be a sum equal to the greater of (a) five percent (5%) of the gross sale or transfer proceeds or other consideration given for the interests transferred (but in the case of a transfer to a party affiliated with or otherwise related to the transferor, such consideration shall in no event be deemed to be less than the fair value of the interests transferred), and (b) twenty percent (20%) of the Net Transfer Proceeds from such transfer. With respect to a Financing Event, the Net Proceeds Share (if any) shall be equal to twenty percent (20%) of the Net Refinancing Proceeds from such Financing Event.

4.8.1. Transaction by Original Concessionaire. In the case of a

-7-

transfer by Concessionaire (but not a successor or assignee of Concessionaire) constituting a Change of Ownership, "Net Transfer Proceeds" shall mean the total cash and other consideration received (but in the case of a transfer to a party affiliated with or otherwise related to the transferor, such consideration shall in no event be deemed to be less than the fair value of the interests transferred), less the following costs with respect to Concessionaire (but not its successors or assignees):

(1) The <u>4.7.</u> Supplemental Rent. In addition to the Annual Minimum Rent. Percentage Rent and other monetary obligations of Concessionaire to County as set forth more specifically in this Agreement. Concessionaire shall pay to County "Supplemental Rent" as follows:

> <u>4.7.1.</u> <u>Monthly and Annual Payments.</u> <u>Supplemental</u> <u>Rent shall consist of "Monthly Supplemental Rent" and "Annual</u> <u>Supplemental Rent" or, if and as applicable, "Valuation Participation"</u> and "Excess Valuation Participation Payments".__

> <u>4.7.2.</u> <u>Monthly Supplemental Rent. "Monthly</u> <u>Supplemental Rent" shall consist of a monthly payment of one</u> <u>thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$1.250.00). due and payable at</u> <u>the time and in the manner set forth for Monthly Minimum Rent in</u> <u>the Agreement. Monthly Supplemental Rent payments shall not be</u> <u>credited toward Annual Supplemental Rent payments.</u>

<u>4.7.3.</u> Annual Supplemental Rent. In addition to Concessionaire's obligation to pay County Percentage Rent and 3 h ja 0 Monthly Supplemental Rent as set forth in this Agreement. Concessionaire's Gross Receipts shall be measured for each twelve 2/22/00 month period commencing on the first day of the first calendar month following County's execution of this Amendment and on each anniversary thereafter (each a "Supplemental Rent Year"). "Annual Supplemental Rent" for each Supplemental Rent Year shall consist of a payment equal to one percent (1%) multiplied by the amount by which Concessionaire's Gross Receipts for said Supplemental Rent Year exceeded fourteen million dollars (\$14,000,000). The amount of Annual Supplemental Rent due and payable shall be documented by Concessionaire and confirmed by County in the manner set forth in this Agreement for Percentage Rent, including without limitation those provisions in the Agreement concerning accounting procedures and County audits. Annual Supplemental Rent payments shall be in addition to the Monthly Supplemental Rent described above, and Monthly Supplemental Rent payments shall in no event be credited toward the Annual Supplemental Rent payments.

[518090.4]

AT LOT HE TOLD

<u>4.7.4.</u> Partial Year at End of Term. For the final Supplemental Rent Year which ends upon the expiration of the Term. the Gross Receipts threshold for the Annual Supplemental Rent payment shall be calculated by multiplying fourteen million dollars (\$14,000,000) by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the sum of the total Gross Receipts reported by Concessionaire in those same calendar months (prorated daily for partial months) over the two then most recent Lease Years, and the denominator of which shall be the sum of the total Gross Receipts reported by Concessionaire for the two then most recent Lease Years.

<u>4.7.5.</u> <u>Valuation Participation. As provided below.</u> <u>County may cause Concessionaire to pay County a "Valuation</u> <u>Participation" and. if applicable. "Excess Valuation Participation</u> <u>Payments" (as defined herein below). "Valuation Participation" shall</u> <u>mean. as of the "Valuation Date". the greater of (a) five percent (5%)</u> <u>of the "Gross Concession Value" or (b) twenty percent (20%) of the</u> <u>"Net Concession Value".</u>

<u>4.7.5.1.</u> <u>Valuation Date. The "Valuation Date" may</u> be designated by County (a) prior to the end of the seventy eighth (78th) month of the Term, within ten (10) days after receipt by County of notice from Concessionaire that an "Outright Sale" has occurred, in which event the Valuation Date shall be deemed to be the date upon which the Outright Sale transaction occurred, or (b) at any time from the first day of the seventy ninth (79th) month of the Term until the expiration of the one hundred fiftieth (150th) month of the Term. provided that County delivers to Concessionaire written notice of County's election to establish the Valuation Date within ten (10) days after such election by County.

<u>4.7.5.2.</u> <u>Outright Sale. An "Outright Sale" shall</u> consist of any one or more of the following: (a) a transfer by Concessionaire of one hundred percent (100%) of its interest in the Agreement or the Premises to a non-affiliated entity. (b) a transfer by California Beach Restaurants. Inc... Concessionaire's parent company. of one hundred percent (100%) of its beneficial interest in Concessionaire. the Agreement or the Premises in a single transfer to a non-affiliated entity. or (c) the sale of one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding common stock of California Beach Restaurants. Inc. in a single transfer to a non-affiliated entity.

4.7.6.

Gross and Net Concession Value. The "Gross

C. SEPALAL AT

Concession Value" shall be determined by an appraiser selected by County. The scope of the valuation conducted by the appraiser shall be limited to determining the value of the concession which is the subject of the Agreement (with the appraiser assuming that the concessionaire has the right to use the Gladstone's name for the Premises for the balance of the Term), together with the commercial and retail operations conducted on and from the Premises, taking into account the uniqueness of the location of the Premises and the character of the physical asset and operations there. The valuation shall not include the value of the name "Gladstone's" or any other trademarks or service marks owned by Concessionaire or its parent company and used at another site, nor shall it take into account those revenues and expenses of Concessionaire or its parent company which do not directly result from the concession, the Premises or the operations thereon. In the event of any dispute concerning such revenues and expenses, the burden shall be on Concessionaire to demonstrate the lack of any such direct relationship. Concessionaire shall make available to County's appraiser any and all information reasonably requested by the appraiser in order to conduct the valuation. "Net Concession Value" shall mean the Gross Concession Value less unamortized "Improvement Costs" (as hereinafter defined) expended by Concessionaire as of the Valuation Date and, in the event of an Outright Sale, "Documented Transaction Costs" (as hereinafter defined) in connection with such Outright Sale. In the event that County elects to designate a Valuation Date. County shall notify Concessionaire of the Valuation Participation determined by its appraiser within thirty (30) days after its receipt from such appraiser. Any disputes regarding the Gross Concession Value or Net Concession Value shall be resolved by arbitration as provided in the Agreement. Prior to the arbitration. Concessionaire shall cause an appraiser to conduct a valuation using the Valuation Date designated by County and the appraisal standards set forth above. Concessionaire and County shall negotiate in good faith. after Concessionaire has notified County of the Valuation Participation as determined by Concessionaire's appraiser, for a period of no less than thirty (30) days to resolve any disputes regarding Gross Concession Value and Net Concession Value prior to initiating the arbitration procedure. All appraisals or valuations submitted or otherwise offered into evidence by County or Concessionaire in any such arbitration procedure must meet the standards set forth herein for Written Appraisal Evidence. Notwithstanding the foregoing. In the event that (whether before or after the seventy ninth (79th) month of the Term), prior to the occurrence of an Outright Sale County elects to designate a Valuation Date upon the occurrence of the Outright Sale, the Gross Concession Value shall be deemed to be the total consideration paid in connection with the Outright Sale, and the Valuation Participation payments shall commence on the first day of the first calendar month immediately following the closing of the Outright Sale Transaction. County may elect to cause an appraisal of the concession within nine (9)

months after the occurrence of the Outright Sale as provided above, in which event the remaining Valuation Participation payments may be increased to reflect the Gross Concession Value as determined by the appraiser. Disputes regarding the appraiser's conclusions shall be resolved by arbitration as provided above.

4.7.7. Improvement Costs. "Improvement Costs" shall mean the lesser of (i) book value or (ii) fair market value of certain equipment installed and owned by Concessionaire and existing on the Premises as of the commencement of the Term, together with the final construction costs incurred by Concessionaire in connection with the construction of the Improvements as set forth in the Approved Final Plans, Specifications and Costs, which costs shall be submitted to County within thirty (30) days after the completion of the Improvements described therein and which costs shall be approved in writing by County, together with any subsequent expenditure incurred, whether or not paid, by Concessionaire (but not a sublessee or other party), for physical addition to or improvement or renovation of the Premises { (collectively, "Improvement Costs") }; provided that (a) with respect to the book value or fair market value of such equipment installed and owned by Concessionaire on the Premises at the commencement of the Term, such costs, which the parties agree shall in no event exceed three hundred thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$300,000), shall have been submitted to County within ninety (90) days after the commencement of the Term and are thereafter approved by Director in writing within sixty (60) days after submission, (b) with respect to the construction of improvements costing in excess of twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000), such costs have been submitted to County within thirty (30) days after the completion of such addition, improvement or renovation and approved by County in writing, and (c) with respect to the construction of improvements costing less twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000), such costs may be submitted in accordance with (b) above, or submitted to County {as part of Concessionaire's Calculation Notice} or County's appraiser in connection with County's election to establish a Valuation Date and thereafter documented to County's reasonable satisfaction, provided, however, that, if Concessionaire elects to submit such costs in {its Calculation Notice,} connection with County's election to establish a Valuation Date, such costs, taken cumulatively, shall not exceed twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000).

{(2) Commissions}4.7.8.Documented TransactionCosts. "Documented Transaction Costs" shall mean commissions,title and escrow costs, and other bona fide closing costs actually paid

-11-

to third parties and documented to the satisfaction of County, which costs were directly attributable to the consummation of the particular transaction giving rise to the obligation to pay County a {Net Proceeds Share (collectively, "Documented Transaction Costs").} Valuation Participation.

4.8.2. Transfer by Concessionaire's Successor. In the case of a transfer by a Concessionaire other than the original Concessionaire, "Net Transfer Proceeds" shall mean the total cash and other consideration received by that successor Concessionaire (but in the case of a transfer to a party affiliated with or otherwise related to the transferor, such consideration shall in no event be deemed to be less than the fair value of the interests transferred), minus the following costs with respect to such successor Concessionaire:

(1) The purchase price such successor paid to Concessionaire or such successor's seller for the interest acquired;

(2) Improvement Costs actually paid by such successor Concessionaire, provided that such costs have been submitted to and approved by County to the extent provided in subsection 4.8.1.1 with respect to Concessionaire; and,

(3) Documented Transaction Costs with respect to the transfer of the interest by the successor.

4.8.3. Transfers of Major Sublessee's Interest. With respect to any Change of Ownership described in subsection 4.6.1(b), subsections 4.8.1 and 4.8.2 shall apply, except that any rents or other amounts received by Concessionaire from the Major Sublessee and passed through to County under any provision of this Agreement (other than payment of Net Proceeds Share) shall be disregarded in the computation of Net Transfer Proceeds.

4.8.4. Other Transfers. With respect to any Change of Ownership not described in subsections 4.8.1 through 4.8.3 (i.e., a transfer of an interest in an entity holding a direct or indirect ownership interest in this Agreement or in a Major Sublease), subsections 4.8.1 and 4.8.2 shall apply to such Change of Ownership; except that in lieu of deducting Improvement Costs in determining Net Transfer Proceeds, the cost to the transferor of the interest being transferred shall be deducted. Furthermore, in the event that any such Change of Ownership produces a Net Proceeds Share, the then existing Improvement Costs shall be increased by an appropriate amount to

-12-

reflect such Net Proceeds Share, as if it had been realized by Concessionaire upon a transfer of a comparable interest in this Agreement or in a Major Sublease, as appropriate.

4.8.5. Net Refinancing Proceeds. "Net Refinancing Proceeds" shall mean the gross principal amount of any Financing Event after the date of this Agreement; minus (i) the principal amount of Concessionaire's existing financing, (ii) Improvement Costs incurred by Concessionaire and not paid for or repaid with the proceeds of any Financing Event and (iii) Documented Transaction Costs with respect to such Financing Event.

4.8.6. Effect of Refinancing on Improvement Costs: Upon payment to County of a Net Proceeds Share in connection with a Financing Event, then the Improvement Costs incurred by Concessionaire prior to such Financing Event shall be increased by the amount of Net Refinancing Proceeds derived from such Financing Event and the Documented Transaction Costs incurred with respect thereto and} {addition to Improvement Costs incurred by Concessionaire after such Financing Event.

4.8.7. Transfers to which Sections 4.6 through 4.8 Apply. The provisions of Sections 4.6 through 4.8 hereof shall apply to all transfers of beneficial interests in this Agreement or a Major Sublease which constitute a Change of Ownership, unless such transfers are otherwise excluded pursuant to subsection 4.6.2. Furthermore, the provisions of Sections 4.6 through 4.8 of this Agreement, and the principles set forth therein, shall apply to any transfer or series of transfers which County can demonstrate was primarily structured for the purpose of avoiding the obligation to pay Net Proceeds Share set forth in Sections 4.6 through 4.8 of this Agreement and which, viewed together, would otherwise constitute a Change of Ownership:

4.8.8. Payment. Net Proceeds Share shall be due and payable concurrently with the transfer giving rise to the obligation to pay such fees and shall be the joint and several obligation of the transferee and transferor. In the event that the proceeds of the transaction giving rise to the obligation to pay Net Proceeds Share are comprised, in whole or in part, of assets other than cash, then the cash payment of the Net Proceeds Share shall reflect the fair market value of such non-cash assets as of the date of the Change of Ownership, which shall be set forth in the Calculation Notice}. Notwithstanding the foregoing, {in the case of a Change of Ownership described in subsection 4.6.1(b), the Net Proceeds Share shall be payable to County as and when the Net Transfer Proceeds

-13-

are received, with the Net Proceeds Share being equitably apportioned to the payments derived by Concessionaire from said Change of Ownership (other than any payments passed through to County under this Agreement).}

4.7.9. Payment of Valuation Participation. Where County elects to designate a Valuation Date which is a date upon which an Outright Sale occurs, whether before or after the seventy ninth (79th) month of the term, the Valuation Participation shall be payable by Concessionaire in equal monthly installments of principal and interest beginning on the first calendar month after the occurrence of such Outright Sale. In all other events, the Valuation Participation shall be payable by Concessionaire in equal monthly installments of principal and interest beginning on the first calendar month after receipt by Concessionaire of notice of the Valuation Participation determined by County or by agreement of the parties or by arbitration and continuing through the expiration of the Term. Each monthly installment shall be in an amount necessary to amortize the Valuation Participation, with interest at nine percent (9%) per annum in equal payments over the remaining months of the Term. In addition, in the event that Concessionaire has not commenced making Valuation Participation payments to County, interest on the Valuation Participation shall accrue at the higher of (a) eight percent (8%) per annum or (b) the County Pool Rate, from the first day of the first month following notice to Concessionaire of the Valuation Participation as determined by County. Accrued interest on the Valuation Participation shall become due and payable together with the first of the Valuation Participation payments.

<u>4.7.10.</u> <u>Credit Toward Valuation Participation. In</u> <u>calculating the Valuation Participation payments. Concessionaire shall</u> <u>be credited with. and the Valuation Participation reduced by. the</u> <u>cumulative amount of Monthly Supplemental Rent and Annual</u> <u>Supplemental Rent paid by Concessionaire to County through the end</u> <u>of the month prior to the first monthly Valuation Participation</u> <u>payment. The foregoing credit shall be applied, without interest, to</u> <u>the Valuation Participation which is amortized for the remainder of</u> <u>the Term.</u>

<u>4.7.11.</u> <u>Greater of Supplemental Rent and Valuation</u> <u>Participation. From and after the date upon which the Valuation</u> <u>Participation is established. County shall receive the greater of (1) the</u> <u>Valuation Participation payments as determined by subsection 4.7.7.</u> <u>above or (2) the Monthly Supplemental Rent and Annual</u> <u>Supplemental Rent payments as set forth above. For and at the end</u>

-14-

of each Supplemental Rent Year, Concessionaire shall compare the cumulative Supplemental Rent which would have been payable from the execution of this Amendment by County to the sum of (a) the Supplemental Rent payments actually made to County, (b) the Valuation Participation payments actually made to County and (c) "Excess Valuation Participation Payments" as defined herein below, each through the end of said Supplemental Rent Year. If the cumulative Supplemental Rent payments (including Monthly Supplemental Rent and Annual Supplemental Rent), calculated from the date of execution of this Amendment by County through the end of said Supplemental Rent Year, exceed the aforementioned sum of clauses (a), (b) and (c). Concessionaire shall pay such excess amount (each such payment an "Excess Valuation Participation Payment") to County within thirty (30) days following the end of said Supplemental Rent Year.

<u>4.7.12. Exclusion from Fair Market Rental Value.</u> <u>Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement.</u> <u>Concessionaire's obligation to pay Supplemental Rent shall not be</u> <u>taken into account in the renegotiation or adjustment of Annual</u> <u>Minimum Rent and Percentage Rent or the determination of Fair</u> <u>Market Rental Value as provided in Section 4.4 of this Agreement.</u>

<u>4.8.</u> Supplemental Rent Commencement Date. Monthly Supplemental Rent payments shall commence on the first day of the first calendar month following execution of this Amendment by County and thereafter shall be due and payable on the first day of each calendar month for the remainder of the Term. Annual Supplemental Rent Payments, if any, shall be due and payable on the first day of the second calendar month following the expiration of each Supplemental Rent Year, with the final Annual Supplemental Rent Payment becoming due and payable on the last day of the Term for the final Supplemental Rent Year."

Subsection 4.2.2.9 is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken and added text double underlined:

"4.2.2.9. Excess Payments Credit. If rent payments actually made by Concessionaire in a particular Lease Year exceed the total rentals actually due for that year as computed on an annual basis, Concessionaire shall be permitted to credit that excess amount ("Excess Percentage Rent Payment") against the succeeding monthly installments of <u>Monthly Minimum and</u> Percentage Rent otherwise due under this Section 4.2 until such time as the entire Excess Percentage Rent Payment has been recouped. If Concessionaire makes an Excess Percentage

1

-15-

Rent Payment in the final Lease Year of the Term, County shall refund such amount to Concessionaire within ninety (90) days of the expiration of the Term."

The first sentence of Subsection 5.6.4 of the Agreement is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"5.6.4. <u>Performance and Payment Bonds. If the two million</u> <u>dollar (\$2,000,000) letter of credit required by Section 8 of this Agreement</u> <u>has been reduced as provided therein.</u> Concessionaire shall, at its own cost and expense, have furnished County with the following separate corporate surety bonds not less than ten (10) days prior to the Construction Commencement Date (as defined herein below) <u>commencement of</u> <u>construction</u>, which bonds must be in form and content reasonably satisfactory to County or with other security for the construction of the Improvements as set forth in subsection 5.6.5 below:"

1 Subsection 5.8.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"5.8.1. Substantial {Commencement} Completion of Construction. It is a condition of this Agreement that, except to the extent Concessionaire is prevented from so doing by the events identified in subsection 5.8.3, Concessionaire shall cause the {Substantial Commencement of Construction completion of construction of the Improvements to have occurred in accordance with the Approved Final Plans, Specifications and Costs no later than {December 31, 1998 ("Anticipated Commencement Date") and shall substantially complete same by May 1, 1999} six (6) months after the execution of the First Amendment to this Agreement by County ("Anticipated Completion Date"). {For the purposes of this Agreement, "Substantial Commencement" or "Substantial Commencement of Construction" shall mean that (1) all "Exterior Parking Lot Area and Asphalt Concrete (AC) Beach Access" action items, as set forth in the Proposal for Concession Agreement for the Renovation and Operation of a Restaurant at Pacific Coast Highway at Sunset Boulevard, prepared by Concessionaire and dated November 4, 1996, have been completed, and (2) all demolition and excavation, including without limitation the removal of the existing center steel structure on the north side of the Premises which constitutes the covered patio area; has been completed in conformity with the Approved Final Plans, Specifications and Costs. The Anticipated Commencement Date and The Anticipated Completion Date {will} may only be extended under the specific circumstances set forth in this Section 5.8, and under no other circumstances. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties hereto specifically agree that so long as Concessionaire is otherwise

1

-16-

---- 0 0 t000

diligently and in good faith attempting to satisfy such condition, and as long as it would have been extremely unlikely that any other restaurant operator could have caused the Improvements to be Substantially {Commenced and/or completed} <u>Completed</u> within such timeframe, then Concessionaire will not be in breach of this subsection and not subject to termination of this Agreement for its failure to achieve {Substantial Commencement or} completion <u>of the Improvements</u> by the {Anticipated Commencement Date or} Anticipated Completion Date{, respectively}."

The second sentence of Subsection 5.8.2 of the Agreement is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"During this period, delays due to fire, earthquake, <u>unusually severe winter</u> <u>storms</u>, flood, tornado, civil disturbance, war, organized labor dispute or other unforeseeable event reasonably beyond the control of Concessionaire ("Force Majeure") or a hidden condition relating to the foundation of the Premises which is not known to Concessionaire as of the Anticipated Commencement Date shall extend the time in which said construction must be completed by the length of time of such delay, although Concessionaire shall commence and complete the portions, if any, of the Improvements not impacted by such delay within the timeframe set forth in this Agreement."

1 Section 8.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"8.1. Decrease in Deposit. {Beginning on the third anniversary of the commencement of the Term, and on each subsequent anniversary date, the} <u>The</u> amount of the irrevocable {letter} <u>Letter</u> of {credit} <u>Credit</u> may be decreased by Concessionaire upon fifteen (15) days' advance notice to County if Concessionaire has satisfied both of the following conditions: (1) Concessionaire has completed construction of the improvements in substantial conformity with the Approved Final Plans, Specifications and Costs and the Premises, as improved, are open to the public; and, (2) Concessionaire has provided County with audited financial statements certified by a Certified Public Accountant, together with guarterly reports, certifications by officers and principals of Concessionaire and any additional information reasonably requested by County, evidencing that Concessionaire has maintained a net worth in excess of Three Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) {for the most recent twelve consecutive months) at all times from and after April 30, 1999. If Concessionaire has satisfied both of the foregoing conditions, the amount of the {letter} Letter of {credit} Credit may be reduced {to} and thereafter maintained at an amount which represents three (3) times the Monthly Minimum Rent then in effect. If, at any time after the amount of the {letter} Letter of {credit}

1

-17-

<u>Credit</u> has been reduced as provided in this Section 8.1, Concessionaire's net worth falls below Three Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) then, within ten (10) days after it receives notice of such fact, Concessionaire shall reinstate the letter of credit to the amount of Two Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,000,000). Failure to so reinstate the letter of credit shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. For purposes of computing Concessionaire's net worth hereunder, value may be attributed to the undepreciated amount of the Improvements, inventory, furniture and fixtures at the Premises, but no value shall be attributed to the value of the name "Gladstones" or to "goodwill"."

1 Subsection 12.1.2 of the Agreement is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

*12.1.2. Approval Required. At least thirty (30) days prior to the proposed effective date of any Sublease that is not a Major Sublease or of any amendment or assignment of such Sublease, Concessionaire shall submit a copy of such Sublease, amendment or assignment to Director for approval, which approval shall be given or withheld at Director's sole and absolute discretion. To the extent practical, Director shall approve or disapprove said proposed Sublease or amendment thereof amendment (or assignment) within thirty (30) days after receipt thereof. With respect to an assignment, including without limitation a Change of Ownership and/or Outright Sale, Director shall give or withhold his approval of said assignment, which approval shall take into account the factors set forth in subsection 12.3.1 hereof and shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, within thirty (30) days after receipt of the materials set forth in subsection 12.2.3.1 hereof: if not given in writing prior to the expiration of said thirty (30) day period. Director's consent to the proposed assignment shall be deemed to be withheld.

1 The final sentence of Section 12.3 of the Agreement is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"Any approved assignment of this Agreement shall release the assignor of all liability arising on or after the effective date of such assignment, provided the assignee assumes all of such liability. Provided, further, the assignor shall not be relieved of any liability for the payment of the Administrative Charge {or the required portion of any Net Proceeds Share or Net Refinancing Proceeds which arise upon} in connection with such assignment as provided herein."

1 The final sentence of Section 13.1. is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

-18-

"For the purposes of this Agreement, including without limitation the provisions of Sections 4.6 through 4.8 hereof, a "Financing Event" shall mean {any financing or refinancing consummated by Concessionaire, whether with private or institutional investors or lenders, where such financing or refinancing is (a)} an Encumbrance (as defined below){ or (b) has been underwritten based upon, or is intended to be repaid from, the proceeds of Concessionaire's operation of the Premises or the sale, assignment or transfer of Concessionaire's interest as provided herein}."

1 Section 13.1.3.3. is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"13.1.3.3. <u>No</u>{(1) Neither an} Administrative Charge {nor any Net Proceeds Share} shall be payable in respect of or charged against any amount payable under the Encumbrance to or for the benefit of the Encumbrance Holder in a foreclosure proceeding. <u>nor shall such foreclosure</u> <u>proceeding (or any deed in lieu of such proceeding) be deemed an Outright</u> Sale."

1 Subsection 14.4.3 is amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"14.4.3. <u>Other Amounts</u>. The amounts necessary to compensate County for the sums and other obligations which under the terms of this Agreement become due prior to, upon or as a result of the expiration of the Term or sooner termination of this Agreement, including without limitation, those amounts of unpaid taxes, insurance premiums and utilities for the time preceding surrender of possession, the cost of removal of rubble, debris and other above-ground improvements, attorney's fees, court costs, and unpaid Administrative Charges{, Net Proceeds Shares and Net Refinancing Proceeds.}."

1 Section 15.1 is hereby amended as follows, with deleted text stricken through and added text double underlined:

"15.1. <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. In order to determine the amount of and provide for the payment of the rent, Administrative Charge, {Net Proceeds Share, Net Refinancing Proceeds and }Supplemental Rent. <u>Valuation Participation, Excess Valuation Participation Payments and any and all</u> other sums due under this Agreement, Concessionaire and all Sublessees, if any, shall at all times during the Term of this Agreement, and for thirty six (36) months thereafter, keep, or cause to be kept, locally, to the reasonable satisfaction of Director, true, accurate, and complete records and double-entry books of account for the current and five (5) prior Accounting Years, such records to show all transactions relative to the

-19-

conduct of operations, and to be supported by data of original entry."

1 On or prior to June 30, 1999, Concessionaire shall provide County with reasonably satisfactory written evidence that the State has consented to and approved in writing the terms of this Amendment.

1 All other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed and ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County has, by order of its Board of Supervisors, caused this Amendment to be subscribed by the Chairman of said Board and attested by the Clerk thereof, and Concessionaire has executed the same on the day and year hereinbelow written.



THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: JOANNE STURGES EXECUTIVE OFFICER -

SUPERVED

APPROVED AS TO FORM: LLOYD W. PELLMAN County Counsel

I hereby carding that pursuant to Deriver 20103 of the Government Code, delivery of this decourses thes been made.

DE STURCES the Officer Clerk of the Beard of Super

SEA VIEW RESTAURANTS, INC., a California corporation

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Aher Bv

14

Its President

By Its Secretary

ANNE STURGES

FEB 0 9-1999

1999 Dated:

-20-



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF BEACHES AND HARBORS



STAN WISNIEWSKI DIRECTOR

KERRY GOTTLIEB CHIEF DEPUTY

January 28, 1999

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Los Angeles 383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 500 West Temple Street Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVE AMENDMENT TO CONCESSION AGREEMENT OF SEA VIEW RESTAURANTS, INC., MODIFYING COUNTY'S PROVISIONS REGARDING PARTICIPATION IN PROCEEDS OF SALE AND REFINANCE, SECURITY DEPOSIT AND COMPLETION DATE FOR PREMISES RENOVATION (THIRD DISTRICT) 3 VOTES

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the First Amendment to Concession Agreement for Will Rogers State Beach Park Restaurant with Sea View Restaurants, Inc. which will modify current provisions relating to the County's monetary participation in sale and refinance proceeds, the security deposit and the completion date for premises renovation, to be effective upon Board approval for the remaining 19-year term of the agreement.

PURPOSE OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The current Concession Agreement (Agreement) dated November 1, 1997 between the County and Sea View Restaurants, Inc. (Sea View) relating to the restaurant and premises commonly known as Gladstone's 4-Fish (Gladstone's) contains complex provisions requiring payment to the County whenever there is either a sale of the restaurant or a refinancing which generates excess proceeds (funds not reinvested in Gladstone's). The complexity of these provisions has inhibited the ability of Sea View to obtain needed new investment and financing for Gladstone's. In

SYN# 1 4 OF FEB 0 9 1999

place of these provisions, the attached amendment substitutes monthly and annual supplemental rent amounts payable to the County beginning immediately and additional payments based on Gladstone's increased value, at a time to be selected by the County within agreed-upon time limits. The amendment also modifies the Agreement to permit Sea View to reduce its security deposit to an amount equal to three months' minimum rent immediately upon completion of the renovation of the premises and extends the construction schedule whereby completion of construction of all improvements is required within six (6) months after execution of the amendment.

JUSTIFICATION

The existing Agreement provisions regarding the County's share of net proceeds resulting from sale or refinancing of Gladstone's, particularly those requiring the tracking, reporting and trading/transfer of various ownership interests which could result in a change of beneficial control, thus triggering the County's rights to a share in proceeds of sale, while conforming to the Department's policies for the Marina, are extremely complex as a result of the corporate structure of Sea View (a owned subsidiary corporation of wholly a publicly held corporation). Potential lenders/investors in Gladstone's are thus faced with unusual and complex reporting/payment requirements which have proven to inhibit Sea View and/or its parent company's ability to attract new investors and/or obtain loans needed to complete required construction and building rehabilitation and to improve restaurant operations. The substitution of additional increased supplemental rents and a specified payment to the County (payable regardless of any actual event of sale or refinancing) both allows the required certainty needed by lenders/investors wishing to fund Gladstone's building improvements and improved restaurant operations and provides the County guaranteed increased revenue together with continued financial participation in the value of the Gladstone's concession.

The existing Agreement provisions also require Gladstone's to maintain a security deposit in the form of a \$2 million letter of credit primarily to ensure completion of renovations and, secondarily, to ensure payment of rent. In addition, in order to qualify for a reduction in the amount of the security deposit, Gladstone's must maintain a net worth of \$3 million for a period of twelve consecutive months ending no earlier than October 31, 2000.

The amendment provides that Gladstone's will be able to reduce the security deposit amount to 3 months' minimum rent upon completion of all renovations and so long as Gladstone's has maintained a \$3 million net worth beginning April 30, 1999. We believe that the revised security provision is adequate to protect the County's interests given it will be available only once the \$2.7 million restaurant renovation program is completed and the net worth test of \$3 million is met. Note that Marina del Rey leases typically provide for three months' minimum rent as a security deposit. Additionally, the \$3 million net worth will remain a requirement throughout the life of the Agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT

The County is giving up its current rights to an amount equal to 5% of the gross proceeds or 20% of the net proceeds of any sale of Gladstone's and to 20% of any refinancing proceeds which are not reinvested in Gladstone's. These payments are totally contingent on a sale occurring or the event of a refinancing which generates excess proceeds which are not reinvested in Gladstone's.

In exchange, the County will gain increased current payments of additional monthly and yearly amounts (as detailed below) for each of the remaining years of the Agreement. The County also receives rights to further payments representing the increased value attributed to Gladstone's. These payments are due the County whether or not a sale or refinancing generating excess funds occurs. In addition, the changes facilitate Gladstone's

ability to borrow and attract investment which will allow it to complete the remodeling of its premises.

The amendment will provide to the County additional monthly rent (Monthly Supplemental Rent) in the amount of \$1,250 per month or \$15,000 per year for the entire remaining 19-year term of the Agreement. It will also require additional annual rent (Annual Supplemental Rent) in an amount equal to 1% of the amount by which the annual restaurant gross revenues exceed \$14,000,000 for each year of the remaining Agreement term. As further payment, the County is entitled to an amount (Valuation Participation) equal to the greater of a) five percent (5%) of the gross value or b) twenty percent (20%) of the net value of Gladstone's (determined by appraisal) at a time of the County's choosing either a) during the first 150 months of the Agreement term, if there has been a sale of Gladstone's or either of its parent corporations, or b) at any time between the beginning of the 79th month of the Agreement and the end of the 150th month of the Agreement, whether or not an actual sale takes place, requiring only that the County give 10 days' notice to Sea View of its intention to exercise its rights. The exercise dates are chosen to provide ample opportunity for the County to exercise its rights to Valuation Participation during the peak years of the value of the concession. Sea View will receive a credit toward the Valuation Participation equal to the cumulative Monthly and Annual Supplemental Rent it has paid to the County at the time of the valuation.

From the date the Valuation Participation is triggered, the remaining consideration to the County for this amendment equals the greater of payments to fully amortize the Valuation Participation over the remaining concession term or the aforementioned Monthly and Annual Supplemental Rent.

The Department's outside economic consultant, PCR Kotin, reviewed the existing sale and refinance provisions as well as the proposed replacement provisions and has concluded that the proposed Monthly and Annual Supplemental rents and the Value Participation provide the County with the equivalent or better

financial return in a wide range of foreseeable scenarios. A chart and accompanying memorandum illustrating several of these scenarios and detailing comparative payments to the County under the amendment formula and under the existing Agreement are attached as Exhibit 1.

FINANCING

No financing or costs are required on behalf of the County to effectuate the requested amendment other than consultant and legal costs already budgeted.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The Concession Agreement and this amendment are authorized by Government Code Section 25907. The action will require execution of the attached First Amendment, amending the current Agreement between the County and Sea View which commenced November 1, 1997 and has a term of twenty (20) years.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

This is an amendment to an existing concession agreement. The original agreement was awarded following a competitive bid process.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

This proposed amendment will not impact any other current County services or projects and will affect only the current Agreement as hereinabove indicated.

NEGATIVE DECLARATION/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORTS

This concession agreement amendment is categorically exempt under the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act as specified in Class 1 (r) of the County's Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines.

CONCLUSION

Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the attached First Amendment to Concession Agreement for Will Rogers State Beach Park Restaurant and forward one adopted copy to the Department.

Respectfully submitted,

Jei an me Stan Wisniewski, Director

SW:rm
Attachments (2)
c: Chief Administrative Officer
 County Counsel
 Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors
 Auditor-Controller

SEAVIEW/PLN/BELLISON

STE 1. 07 FOR91960

EXHIBIT 1

12100 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 1050 Los Angeles, California 90025

> Tel 310 820-0900 Fax 310 820-1703

PCR KOTIN

A Division of Planning Consultants Research Formerly KMG Consulting Real Estate and Urban Economics

MEMORANDUM

TO: Stan Wisniewski, Department of Beaches and Harbors

FROM: Glen A. Williams and Allan D. Kotin

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO THE GLADSTONE'S LEASE - FINANCIAL RETURNS COMPARISON

DATE: January 29, 1999

At the Department's request, PCR Kotin has reviewed the revised lease provisions for Gladstone's relative to payments due to the County under the current lease provisions upon the sale or refinancing of the restaurant. In order to assess the impact on the County of the proposed changes, PCR Kotin has run a number of financial "what-if?" scenarios. While it is not possible to simulate every possible variation on what could happen over the remaining 19 years of the lease term, substituting a number of different variables and differing courses of action can provide a set of reasonable estimates of the impacts of the proposed revisions.

In general, it would appear that, based on assumptions that are reasonable today, the financial impact to the County of the proposed changes under most scenarios is highly favorable. In addition to producing substantially higher total dollars to the County in all the scenarios illustrated, the time discounted values (NPV) are higher in eleven of the twelve illustrations. Under the "no sale" scenario, the value of the proposed amendment to the County is considerably higher because the current agreement provides no additional payment to the County unless a sale or refinancing occurs, whereas the proposed amendment guarantees an additional source of income to the County.

Perhaps even more important, the income stream to the County under the new amendment begins immediately, continues without interruption for the next 19 years and increases continually, paralleling increases in sales. Most of the income varies only by the gross receipts of the restaurant, and is not heavily dependent on the sale or revaluation of the business. The new amendment therefor provides additional protection to the County in the event of periods of high inflation. In contrast, the payment to the County under the old lease terms only occurs in the event of, and at the time of a sale or refinancing, which may or may not ever take place.

-SYN#-1: 09 FEB DO 1990

PCR KOTIN

Amendment to the Gladstone's Lease - Financial Returns Comparison

January 26, 1999

For purposes of illustration only, the following calculations are presented, comparing the financial impact to the County of the proposed amendments, to both a single sale event under the old provisions and a scenario with two sales taking place approximately four years apart. A combination of a sale and a refinancing is superfluous in this illustration since it would result in a sum of payments to the County within the range between the two sale examples.

The results of the comparison are presented on the attached Exhibit 1. The table shows the financial impact at three different base levels of gross sales, all of which assume future sales growth at a conservative rate of 1.5% annually. The sales are assumed to take place in the seventh and eleventh years, while the valuation under the revised lease is assumed in the tenth year, the appropriate year in which we expect the value of the restaurant to peak. All other assumptions are the same for all illustrations.

Please call if you have any questions.

Attachment

95

0.6.96



Amendment to the Gladstone's Lease - Pinancial Returns Comparison

Exhibit 1 Gladstone's Participation Comparison Payments to County

(All numbers in 000's of \$)	Proposed Amendment Assuming Valuation Participation in year 10	Current Agreement - Assuming Single Sale in Year 7	Current Agreement - Assuming Sales in Both Year 7 and Year 11 ⁽¹⁾
	No Sale Scenario I Assume: \$14MM Base Gros	us Sales	
Whole Total S	756	0	0
Net Present Value (NPV) at 8%	349	0	0
	Sale Scenario II Assume: \$14MM Base Gros	s Sales	
Whole Total \$	756	506	581
Net Present Value (NPV) at 8%	349	345	382
	Sale Scenario III Assume: \$17MM Base Gros	us Sales	
Whole Total \$	1,330	765	855
Net Present Value (NPV) at 8%	660	521	566
	Sale Scenario IV Assume: \$20MM Base Gros	s Sales	
Whole Total \$	1,984	1,024	1,129
Net Present Value (NPV) at 8%	1,005	697	750

PCR Kotin believes it is unlikely that two sales would be transacted under the current agreement, both because of the restrictions and the short lease term, but modeled it at the request of the Department. All comparisons assume a sales price computed using restaurant industry standard formulas based on a ratio to gross revenues.

H:\Projects\Dbh971\Gladston\wp\GLADST1b.WPD

C E. C C B 1969

SY 22

يە بىر



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Joanne Sturges, Executive Officer Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration Los Angeles, California 90012

14

On motion of Supervisor Yaroslavsky, seconded by Supervisor Knabe, unanimously carried, the attached recommendation was adopted.

Attachment

February 9, 1999